02-22-2000 **FORM PTO-1594** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office RE **EET** Attorney Docket No. 7281.0354 101249902 To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate and anached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): 2. Name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies): **Nortel Networks Corporation** Name: Nortel Networks Inc. Individual(s) Association Address: Nortel Networks Plaza General Partnership Limited Partnership 200 Athens Way Corporation Nashville, Tennessee 37228-1397 Other: Individual(s) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No Association General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation Delaware Assignment Merger Other: [] Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Other: _ [] Yes [] No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: December 6, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Reg. No. 2,184,321; Reg. No. 1,651,913; Reg. No. 1,681,819; Reg. No. 1,509,113 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 4 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lisa Peller London 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$235.00 Address: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Enclosed Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account only

Statement and signature.
 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Lisa Peller London
Name of Person Signing

02/22/2000 DCDATES 00000075 2184321

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 03 FC:484 1300 I Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005-3315

40.00 OP

75.00 OP

120.00 DP

Signature

if fee is deficient

06-0916

8. Deposit account number:

February 16, 2000 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS - U.S.

WHEREAS NORTEL NETWORKS CORPORATION, a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its registered office at World Trade Center of Montreal, 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8th Floor, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2Y 3Y4 (the "Assignor") is the owner of the trademarks listed in Attachment "A" (the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, NORTEL NETWORKS INC., a corporation duly incorporated under the state of Delaware, having its executive offices at Nortel Networks Plaza, 200 Athens Way, Nashville, United States 37228-1397, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor the whole right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the Assignor confirms that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks, together with all right of action resulting from any adverse use of the Trademarks or any confusingly similar trade-marks and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

EXECUTED this 6th day of December, 1999.

NORTEL NETWORKS CORPORATION

By: Blair F. Morrison
Title: Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 001991 FRAME: 0855

ASSIGNMENT ATTACHMENT "A"

| Trade-Mark | Country | Registration No. | Status |
|-------------------------|---------------|------------------|--------------|
| NORTEL (with globemark) | UNITED STATES | 2184321 | Registration |
| MERIDIAN 1 | UNITED STATES | 1651913 | Registration |
| MERIDIAN SL | UNITED STATES | 1681819 | Registration |
| NORSTAR | UNITED STATES | 1509113 | Registration |

TOTAL P.04

TRADEMARK REEL: 001991 FRAME: 0856